

No. 16-5240

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JONODEV OSCEOLA CHAUDHURI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION; *et seq.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

MECHOOPDA INDIAN TRIBE OF THE CHICO RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,
A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenor For Defendants – Appellees.

*On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District Of Columbia
in Case No. 08-00519, Frederick J. Scullin, United States District Judge*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Submitted By

Dennis J. Whittlesey (D.C. Bar No. 53322)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
1825 Eye Street, N.W. – Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 659-6928
Facsimile: (202) 659-1559
Email: dwhittlesey@dickinsonwright.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Defendants' view of the scope of remand contradicts this Court's remand order and runs afoul of the APA.	2
1. Defendants' did not have unfettered discretion to accept and review on remand unrelated materials, <i>i.e.</i> the Mechoopda Replacement Report.	3
2. After accepting the Mechoopda Replacement Report, the Secretary arbitrarily narrowed the evidentiary base.	6
3. Defendants relied on an improper process to issue its 2014 Interior Decision.	15
B. The Department's arbitrary and capricious process resulted in an unsupportable conclusion that the land should be accepted into trust for gaming.	19
1. The Secretary failed to reconcile the 2014 Decision with contradictory facts that were part of the Department's institutional knowledge.....	21
2. The Secretary's Decision fails to consider the 2006 Beckham Report as required by the Court's remand order.	25
3. Defendants' reliance on <i>City of Roseville</i> is inappropriate and does not save the Decision from reversal.....	27
III. CONCLUSION	28
FRAP 31(A)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 26
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Servs., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 738 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)	6
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Att'y for W. Dist. Of Mich.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Public Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.C.C. 1986).....	19
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d. 100 (D.C. 2016).....	5, 7, 18, 20

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 292.12(b)	20
25 U.S.C. §§13001-13001-7	27
25 U.S.C. §2719(b)(1)(B)(iii)	27
